ferry and to occupy said wharf property, the rental for the franchise or license to 
operate said ferry, and for the use and occupation of the wharf property used in con-
nection with said ferry after the 21st day of December, 1910, will he the sum of fifteen 
thousand and eighty-five dollars and ten cents ($15,085.10). 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report relative to 
a renewal of the lease to the City of premises on Main st., Westchester, Borough of 
The Bronx, occupied by the Police Department:

[...]

thence along the northerly side of said pier to the point 
or place or beginning. 

McElroy Transportation Co.. use of space en the northerly side of Pier 18, 
East River, commencing at a point one hundred and thirty (130) feet from the outer 
end of said pier and extending inshore a distance of one hundred and twenty-five 
(125) feet. from month to month, during the will of the Commissioner of Docks at 
a rental of one hundred and fifty dollars ($150) per month. 

It is the intention to permit the use of the outer 130 feet on the northerly side of 
said pier as a berth for the fireboat and to confine the structures of the Fire De•

[...]

thence along the northerly side of said pier to tiro point or place of 
beginning. 

"McElroy Transportation Co., use of space on the northerly side of Pier 18, East 
River, commencing at a point one hundred and thirty t130) feet front the Outer end of 
said pier and extending ieshore a distance of one hundred and twenty-five (125) 
feet, from month to month, during the will of the Commissioner of Docks, at a rental 
of one hundred and fifty dollars ($1501 per month. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted 

A communication was received, from the Fire Commissioner making application

[...]

Main st., Westchester, known as the Post Office building. consisting of two gores 
on the ground floor, tight rooms on the second floor and the entire third floor of 
said building. for the purpose of the station home for the 69th Police Precinct, at an 
annual rental of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) for one year from 
January 1, 1911, the terms aril conditions to be the same as in the existing lease 
which expires January 1. 1911, was referred to the President of the Board of Alder-
men and the Chamberlain. 

We find upon inquiry that the Police Department and the Division of Real

[...]

to The City of New York the sum of fifty 
dollars ($50) for each and every calendar day 
the time consumed in said performance and corn-
pletion may exceed the time allowed. 

The amount of security to guarantee the faith-
ful performance of the work will be Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($15,000). 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all the bids should he deem it to the in-
terest of the City so to do. 

Blank forms and specifications may be ob-
tained at the office of the Department of Bridges. 

KINGSLEY L. MARTIN, Commissioner.